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Petitioner, Brent Lowman, filed a petition for a permanent variance from Rules

61H1-27.002(2)(a), and 61H1-27.0041(2) Florida Administrative Code (FAC), on July 11,
2011. The notice of the petition appeared in the Florida Administrative Weekly on
September 16, 2011, in Volume 37 Number 37; no comments by interested persons were
received. The petition was heard at a duly-noticed public meeting of the Board of
Accountancy held on October 7, 2011, in Tampa, Florida. At the hearing on this matter,
Petitioner was present and the Board was represented by Mary Ellen Clark, Assistant
Attorney General.

STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS

The facts relevant to the petition are as follows:

1. Petitioner is an applicant for licensure as a certified public accountant (CPA)
pursuant to Section 473.308(7)(b)1.b, Florida Statutes (FS) and endorsement of his 2009
South Carolina license. Petitioner's application was received on April 27, 2010, and an
initial review revealed he was deficient one semester hour in upper division accounting and

one year of work experience.
2. Petitioner holds a degree from the University of Florida in accounting, awarded

December 18, 2007, and one in law from the Florida State University College of Law,

awarded April 30, 2011.



3. Rule 61H1-27.002(2)a), FAC, provides in part that “an applicant must have at
least 150 semester hours or 200 quarter hours of college education, including a
baccalaureate degree or higher conferred by an accredited college or university with a
major in accounting, or its equivaient. " The rule goes on to identify specific upper division
postgraduate courses the applicant must complete prior to licensure.

4. Section 473.308(4), FS, provides that an applicant for licensure must show one
year of work experience (applicants who applied before January 1, 2009, and passed the
examination on or before June 30, 2010, would have been exempt from this requirement).

5. Rule 61H1-27.0041(2), FAC, provides in part that “one year of work experience
shall be held and understood to mean the rendition of services such as are customarily
performed by full-time, regularly employed staff employees of a certified public accountant
during the normal workweek as required by the employing certified public accountant,
commencing after the completion of the educational requirements set forth in subsection
61H1-27.002(3), F.A.C.” [Emphasis added.]

6. Petitioner passed the final section of the CPA examination on April 13, 2009, in
South Carolina, where the educational requirements to be eligible to take the examination
are different. While Petitioner has documented approximately one year of experience
under the supervision of a licensed CPA, roughly haif of it was completed prior to his
having completed the additional education that he would have needed to be eligible to sit
for the examination in Florida.

7. Petitioner seeks a permanent variance from Rule 61H1-27.002(2)(a), FAC, to
the extent necessary for the Board to the find his education (including that achieved

through his faw degree) in compliance with Section 473.308(3), FS. Petitioner also
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seeks a permanent variance from Rule 61H1-27.0041(2), FAC, to the extent necessary
for the Board to find that the supervised experience he completed prior to mesting
Florida education requirements for CPA licensure be used to help him satisfy the one

year work experience requirement for licensure.

GROUNDS FOR APPROVAL

The Board determined that the petition for variance should be granted on the
following grounds:

8. Petitioner established that the purpose of the underlying statute, Section
473.308(3), FS, would be met were he to be granted a variance from Rule 61H1-
27.002(2)(a), FAC.

9. Petitioner established that the purpose of the underlying statute, Section
473.308(4)a), FS, would be met were he to be granted a variance from the Rule 61H1-
27.0041(2), FAC, in that he has completed the required amount of experience under
the supervision of a licensed CPA.

10. Petitioner further established that the Board's application of Rules 61H1-
27.002(2)a), and 61H1-27.0041(2}, FAC, to his circumstances would violate principles

of faimess and would impose a substantial hardship on him.

It is therefore ORDERED that the petition be GRANTED.
This Order shall become effective upon filing with the Clerk of the Department of

Business and Professional Regulation.



DONE AND ORDERED this 2th day of _January, 2012, by the Florida Board of

b0 %,M/r

Veloria A. Kelly, Division Dire

Accountancy.

NOTICE TO APPLICANT
You may seek review of this Order, pursuant to Sections 120.569 and 120.57,

Florida Statutes, by filing a petition with the Division Director of the Board, 240 Northwest
76" Drive, Suite A, Gainesville FL 32607, within 21 days of receipt of this Order. If you
dispute any material fact upon which the Board=s decision is based, you may request a
hearing before an administrative law judge pursuant to Section 120.57(1), FS; your petition
must contain the information required by Rule 28-106.201, FAC, a copy of which is
enclosed, including a statement of the material facts which are in dispute. If you do not
dispute any material fact, you may request a hearing before the Board pursuant to Section
120.57(2), FS; your petition must include the information required by Rule 28-106.301,
FAC, a copy of which is enclosed. If you request a hearing, you have the right to be
represented by an attorney or other qualified representative, to take testimony, to call or
cross-examine witnesses, to have subpoena and subpoena duces tecum issued, and to
present written evidence or argument.

Pursuant to Section 120.573, FS, you are hereby notified that mediation pursuant to
that section is not available.

Certificate of Service

| HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished by U.S. Certified Mait to Brent Lowman, 810-1 St. Michael Street, Tallahassee,
FL 32301; and to Jesslyn Krouskroup, Chief Attorney, Joint Administrative Procedures
Committee, Pepper Building, Room 680, 111 W. Madison Street, Tallahassee, Florida
32399-1400, and Mary Ellen Clark, Jéﬁiant Attorney General, PL-01, The Capltol

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 this day of QI\ MQQI
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61H1-28.0052 Number of Slittags. and Granting of Credit;[Relexse of Grades aud
Compietion of Examination, Transition Rules,

(2) A candidate shall be deemed to have passed the CPA{Bxamination when the
candidate has been granted cradix for all sactions of the CPA Examifation Tpop, certificatton
of examination scores by the Board to the Department that the applicant has met afl
licensure requirements as imposed by Chaplers 455 and 4%3. FS, and the rules
promuigated pursuant thereto, the Departmant shall issue a lidanse to practice public
accounting to such individual. However, in no event shull an initiaf license be issued if the
initial licensure fees and all required docuuments are not received:within 36 months of the
date of certification of examfuation scores by the Board: in suth case, the certification
expires and the applicant may reapply for Jicensure by endorsensfnt, pursuant o Secrion
473.308(7)(a), FS. '

61H1-27.0041 One Year of Work Experience

(2} One year of work experience shall be held and understood fo meay the rendition of
services such as are cuswmarlly performed by fulltime, ré@ularly employed staff
soployees of a certified public acconntant during the normal worki
employjng certified public accountant, commencing after o
educational requirements set forth in subsection 61HXLR7.002(3), FAC. The
efperience must either avarage at laast twenty (20} hours 2 week aver pp more than one
hundred and foar (104} weeks or average no more than forty {4i) hours a weel over no
more tham fifty-two [52) weeks. Reasonable vacation time and sicl leave or other required
absences may be permitted. The supervisor. in her or his report 3o the Department, shall
sertfy that the applicant rendered such sexvices as are customarty performed by full-time,
regularly employed staff employees for 1 minimum of 2,000 hours
et less than ARty-two (52) or more than one hundred and four (1
of the experience is considered faxnaterfal, that is, whether the bxperience was secured
before.or after taldng the examinarion, or partly before the exarmingtion and partly after the
examination, providad the twe periods combined equnl et least onejyeay,
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£181-27.002 Concantrations in Accounting and Business-

(&) 24 semester or 36 quarter hours in general business aducation #/hich shall faclude nat
less than the equivalent of 6 sexuester or 8 quarter hours in bushaess law courses which
shal iachude coverage of the uniform commerctal code, contracts st torts.

621-27,002 Concestrations In Accounting and Business.

which shall mclude coverage of auditing. cost and manageriy
accounting, accounting inforxastion systems, and taxation. Not me
quarter hours may be internsiip programs which may be applied 8b the 34 semesrer or 54
guarter hours in accounting (Internship courses must be taken I conjunetion with other
traditional coursewonk at an institution abd must appear on the Famscript), Further, any
remaining internship credit if ctherwise acceptable would be Bpplted to the genersl
business requursment. and

The statute the rule is implementing:
Section 473309, E.S-

Type of Acclon Requesteds .
The petitioner request that the Board of Accountancy please grantap Variance From Rule

$1H1-27.0041(2) and Welver from Rule 61H1-28.0052 (2) wnd Wallver from Rule 61H1-
27.002,

Application of the rule that requires 6 credit haurs in business law & be ahie to sit for the
examiuation and begin accruing the required work experience doesn't fit the dasigned
curriculum for an accounting degree. A completed bachelor’s degreg

3-mooth accoupting internship believing that this experience wo
sudied for the CPA exam. After completing several of the sections,
August of 2008. There | immedlately took classes that would have sy
the remaining 3 hours of bnsinesy law courses [hcluded were Conmacts [ and 11, Wils and
Estatay, Corporatons, Torts | and i, Business Associations, and ot classes that 1 betleve
fully serve ghe purpose of the statge and denying 3 months of work expecience bacauss of
the kack of 3 business law hoars would serve as a substantial hardsiip given my sitzacion

that will be explained Jater. I tnok substantial tax aod business clasqes befora gradusting

from the Flarida Stata Upivarsity Schosl of Law in May of 2011.

Application of the rulé that requires a Jicensure or expiration of exaln credic within 36
months of certification is too harsh of a rula when strictly applied tif evary applicant
without any consideration of other arcomstances. After passing ofithe CPA exam, | decided 1
would serve my country and was commissioned as a Second Lieutaganm iz the United States
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Marine Corps in 2010, and thux the underlying issue far my herdshis and request for

variance. [ will recejve orders at an undetermined tme w0 report bavk to service where)
wiil sexve for the next 2 ¥4 years as an officer in the Marine Corps Itiis obwious that | will
not be able to work under a CPA in an accounting capacity s requird under secdon §1H1-
27.0041(2) within 36 months of my compietion of the CPA sxam onfiugust 13, 2009. L have
bean working part tinee for the previous 6 months and if given a wiprer for the previous
Issua will have a total of & months work experience. ] immediately glan entering the
accounting profession full time In August and hope to complete the femaining 6 months
nesded before [ recefve oxders. [ am reguesting this variance that ifthe case that [ am called
back inta the sarvice before ! complete iy one ysar’s work experiedce [ will not lose all
ey and experience credit for not receiving my license within 36 lonths. 1 hope that I will
complete all requirements and receive my license before I am calle@back to duty but would
liketommivea.wa!nrtnmrethatlnﬁ:esituatiunﬂuﬂdon'u ay finish the few
remalning months of work experience on completion of my miltaryiservice.

Tae final reason Is that it appears | am 1 credic hour short in accousting epneantration to
recelve alicense, Ax [ am moviag to Tampa to work as a0 accountast, it would be s
substantial hardship to apply to & new schon), expensive to pay for § credit of auition, and
time consuring. | foel a2 though my 3 years of law school and accovinting {nternships that
were ponducted before 1 condd bagia to acquire tire for the 1 year ¢f work experience has
been sufficlent to give me the academic background to allow for a Ieredit hour leeway.

The reason why the waiver would serve the purposes of the unferiytng statute:

The requirement that certain educational reguiremants must be mét hefore the
commendng of work experience is to ensura that applicants have ajbackground in
accounting and that the work axparience provides vaiuzble knowledige and rramiog to
supplement ones education. The lack of one business law class whep an other requiremsats
were met does not raige apy substantial fssue thar the 3 months of ternship for & major
accaumting firm was any less benehicial that it would have been had i comp}.ehad the one
remaining dass,

Alsg, with my service as an officer in the United States Marina Corpsd, the 36-mopth window
places vndue baydship oxn my particuler circumstances when xakanhs a whole and a watver
of such requiremant would be jistifiable and in congruence with the pwrpese in the
undprlying themes of the Servicemembers Civil Relief Act Most spexifically jn the
provisions stopping the toll of stutute of limitations wnder Section 526.

My dedicution to both my academic career and oy commitment t6 ¥y cormtry both serve to
show my surong values and my hopes to become a CPA i the futard Pleasa also consider
the fact these work requirements want into effact mere months befjre my application for
licensure was made as | graduated in Dacember 0f 2007. Had 1 applied just a few months
earlier, these rules wonld not have even applied to me. It may appe on the face of this
request that [ amn asking for many variances that go against the purpose of these
regulations, but when taken as a whole and in its endrety, ] belleve ] .| have completed
the purpose of the rules and will be a valuable addition to the a profession in
Florida. As ] understand that | am s unique and complicated applican. | would request if
neseded an in person hearing in front of the board to clear up any Isiues or questions In
regards to this petition.
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Petitioner Statement:
The peritioner seeks a variance from Rula 6181-27.0041(2) 484

waiver from rule 61H-26.0052 (2) and 2 waiver fram rule 51H1 XL
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